law, the parties to a loan, purchase money loan, advance, commitment for a loan or forbearance 

other than a credit card, open-end, or similar loan, may contract in writing for the payment of 

interest not in excess of: 

(1) Where the principal amount is twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) or 

less, the rate set under subdivision (3) of this section; or 

(2) Any rate agreed upon by the parties where the principal amount is more than 

twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 

As used in this section, interest shall not be deemed in excess of the rates 

provided where interest is computed monthly on the outstanding principal 

balance and is collected not more than 31 days in advance of its due date. 

Nothing in this section shall be construed to authorize the charging of